NIGERIA

THE GAMBIA
GHANA
LIBERIA
RWANDA
SIERRA LEONE
ZAMBIA

THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF BANKERS OF NIGERIA
OCTOBER 2021 DIET EXAMINATIONS

CHARTERED BANKER LEVEL
PROFESSIONAL
LEVEL | CORE | ELECTIVES

NEW SYLLABUS

INTERMEDIATE | CHARTERED
PROFESSIONAL | BANKER LEVEL

INTERMEDIATE OTHER CERTIFICATION

PROGRAMMES

NEW
E SYLLABUS

CORPORATE
AND
DEVELOPMENT
FINANCE

DIPLOMA
LEVEL

DIPLOMA
LEVEL

DEPOSIT
INSURANCE
SYSTEM

CERTIFIED
RISK
MANAGER

MICROFINANCE TREASURY

CERTIFICATION
PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT

PROFESSIONAL
E-PAYMENTS

DIGITAL
BANKING

SUSTAINABLE
BANKING

TUESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2021

= IS N » Management of » The Evolution Mgt. g .| » Relationship Mgt.
S E:er:E;nts of > mgﬁgcﬁrﬁnt Financial Institutions | > Economics of . ) » Corporate Financial | » Public Sector and Regulation > Stage 1 > Stage 1 ) » E-Commerce, » Fundamentals > Investment Banking [ ), kg & Sales of
= 9 ger Banking & Finance » Digital Banking Services Finance of Microfinancing Modules I - Il Introduction to Electronic Internet Laws and of Sustainable » Elements of Banking Financial Services
o~ Accounting > Principle & Practce ———— . Payments (E-Payment), Data Security Banking P Elements of Banking
. ) » Product Dev. an
= > B E ) . -
g asic tconomics of Risk Management Marketing Mgt. > Stage 1. E.P . » Business Case for > ||:|693| |5%ue$t'r|‘ Mt > Principles of Corporate Banking
» Marketing of » Customer Service & | » Enterprise Risk » Human Resource — - > Stage 3 age 1 - E-Faymen . . . ) uman Capital ML | p Banking Product and Services
=1 s 3 ; Financial Analysis & "
(=3 » Quantitative Financial Services |p> Treasury Management | Relationship Mgt. Management Management > Performance l\);Ionitoring Modules | - Il Operations » Disruptive Innovation gzz:;?fg};inﬁ ;’and > za (r%%rgitgb?eystems P Corporate Govemance
e Techniques in Microfinance Insfitutions ot Instrument P> Risk Management
4 = » Introduction to Assets > Stage 1 » Environmental & » Mathematics of > Ma(}h;m.ati?i of Finarllce
=5 i & Liabilities Mgt i i i and Project Appraisal
8 = » Agency Banking 9 Modules IV -V g;z;:lmManagement E\g‘:rr;?sa?nd Project > Professional Conduct
E s > Practice of > Applied » Basic Treasury P Practice of > Audit
= Banking Banking Management ’ Banking » Infrastructure Finance
|u_‘ E > Stage 3 > Local Environment & » Infrastructure > Foreign Operations
™ = » Infrastructure Finance > Law, Ethics & Corporate | podules 1l - IV Social Principles, Finance » Compliance
== = Gov.in Treasury Mgt Regulation & Standards > Firr?ej;\%%teand Structured
WEDNESDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2021
f ; . - » Global Transaction Bankin
= ) » Ethics and Corporate | » Treasury > Stage | P Information, System |» Regional & International ‘ " 9
=l > ccounting & » Banki » SME'’s Finance Governance Management E-Payment > Fundamentals of Audit and Environmental & Social | » Corporate Finance > Retail Banking & Technology
= B F GLLAL, Deposit Insurance - ; » Domestic Operations
= usiness Finance EAEthics » Bank Rk Mot & e S Troas Regulation P Cyber Security Principles & Standards B sy » Banking Lave
- }
. and Management Control in Microfinance Operat;z oS > '\Sﬂtagel 2 i I(E:thlcs a?d » Mgt. Control % Financial Reporting
% » Business Corporate and Strategy > Agr Institutions oaules 1 - » Stage | ! » Banking Practice . » Environmental & Social SLLLIEL > Syndicated Lending Seni
P Communication Governance Agricultural & o . » Assets and E-Payment Operations | - ang Credit » Data Analytics Risk and Impacts for | p Agricultural Finance Governance yndicated Lending oervices
=1 Skl Rural Banking » Digital Finance in \SSels an Simulation Lab & Management in Banking Financing Products Y » Applied Banking Principles
<> s Microfinance Insitution| ~ Liabilities Mgt Experiential Learning 9 9 » Treasury Operations
= W3 » Investment Portfolio .
= » Payment » Environmental and -
=4 = > i . . Management A Ztems Social Opportunities | * Project Finance » Property Law
(=1 S International » Finance in Il Medi y
» Small and Medium -
E = Trade & the Global Enterprises Mgt. > Principles of > Stage 2
[T E Finance Market and Development Financial Risk Modules IV - VI . .
= ’ » Sustainable Bankin » Mortgage
lu__ o » Personal . 9 » Mortgage Finance Fi 9a9
— 3 Effectiveness & Practices inance
Team Building

00 pm

» Business Law

» Corporate
Financial Mgt

» Bank Lending

& Credit
Administration

» Banking Regulation

& Supervision

» Fundamentals of

» Strategic Mgt

» Financial Planning

» Banking Law
and Regulation

» Lending
and
Credit
Management

» Fintech

00 pm - 5

AFTERNOON JB MORNING )
9:00 am - 12 noon

2

EXAMINATION FEE IN NAIRA (N)

Technology

Marketing & Leadership & Control
» Information & » Financial '
Communication Economics » Human Capital Mgt

» Ethics, Corporate
Governance &
Professionalism

Exam Level 1 Subject 2 Subjects 3 Subjects 4 Subjects 5 Subjects 6 Subjects 7 Subjects 8 Subjects

Diploma

12,000.00

16,500.00

22,500.00

30,000.00

37,500.00

45,000.00

52,500.00 | 60,000.00

Intermediate Professional

22,500.00

33,750.00

45,000.00

56,250.00

67,500.00

78,750.00

Chartered Banker

30,000.00

45,000.00

60,000.00

75,000.00

90,000.00

105,000.00

Microfinance

7,500.00

11,250.00

15,000.00

18,750.00

22,500.00

26,250.00

Professional e-Payments

25,000.00

45,000.00

65,000.00

85,000.00

105,000.00

125,000.00

Certification Programme

22,500.00

37,500.00

52,500.00

67,500.00

THURSDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2021

» Bank Audit
and
Compliance

» Central Banking/
Deposit Insurance
System

> Banking
Regulation and
Supervision

P Fundamentals
in Digital Banking

» Digital Banking
Trends

» Practice of
Deposit Insurance
System

» Bank Lending
& Credit
Administration

» Corporate
Financial Mgt.

» Business Law

» Strategic Mgt. &
Leadership

» Banking Principles

& Pracfices

» Banking Law, Regulation
and Supervision

» Business Ethics

» Human Capital
Management

» Banking Regulation and
Supervision
» Non-Regulatory Issue

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FURTHER ENQUIRIES, PLEASE CONTACT

Pre Examin.

Please note that October 2021 Diet
Examinations would be the last diet for
the Existing Syllabus to run concurrently
with the New Syllabus. The New Syllabus
would take full effect from April 2022.

The Timetable has been structured to
enable candidates write a maximum of
three (3) subjects of one hour each per
Session (i.e Morning Session: 9:00am to
12noon and Afternoon Session: 2:00pm
to 5:00pm) in the Existing Syllabus while
a maximum of two subjects of one and
half hours each per Session in the New
Syllabus.

ation

Registration for October 2021
Examinations would close at 5pm on
Monday September 13,2021

Candidates must have processed their
exemptions if eligible before sitting for
the inati as no I can
qualify with exemption.

Kindly upload your passport on CIBN

Portal as this

g

During Examination
Candi

are not ted to bring mobile phone, smart

AllE would be ted via
CBT except the core subjects shaded
lemon which are still paper based.

All Examinations start at 9:00am for the
Morning Session and 2:00pm for the
Afternoon Session even if a candidate
has one paper to write during the
session.

Candid. must bring the Original copy

your E
registration.

of the duly authenticated docket to the
Exam Centre and submit a photocopy to
the Exam Officials for each Examination
Session.

watch, programmable calculators or any other belonging
notrequired for the examinations to the Centre.

Candidates must not write their names, phone numbers or u
personal contact details under any circumstances in the
Examination Answer Script. Appropriate penalty/sanction
will be applied in this regards. -

Please note that clicking the END ASSESSMENT button will =
terminate the examination irrespective of the number of

bject(s) already pted. Candidates are therefore
advised to only click the button when they are sure to have
completed all the Subjects registered to write for that
particular Session.

= National Sectariat, Lagos. Tel: 08056290756 E-mail: kayodeadeyemi@cibng.org
= National Sectariat Annex, Abuja. Tel: 08025530890 E-mail: mohamedbakari@cibng.org
= Eastern Zonal Office, Owerri, Imo State. Tel: 08023903646; 08056290787 Email: marianwagboso-kalu@cibng.org
North Eastern Zonal Office, Gombe State Tel: 08066227472 E-mail: usmanyahaya@cibng.org

= North West Zonal Office, Kano State Tel: 08068307985; 08074358887 E-mail: jamilulliyasu@cibng.org
South Western Zonal Office, Osogho, Osun State Tel: 08056498056 E-mail: oladimejidurojaiye@cibng.org
Institute of Bankers of The Gambia Tel: (220) 9914463/2273987 Office: (220) 4378228 E-mail: nzellaman44@yahoo.co.uk

= Sierra Leone Association of Commercial Banks. Sierra Leone Tel: +23278644852, +23277741734 E-mail: execsecretary@slach.org
= The Liberia Bankers Association, Liberia Tel: (231)-06-133 846 E-mail: liberian_bankers@yahoo.com

For Other Instructions and Examination Centres please visit: www.cibng.org/examinations or Call CARE Centre: 0700DIALCIBN (070034252426)




	Page 1

