

## THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF BANKERS OF NIGERIA

# **OCTOBER 2021 DIET EXAMINATIONS**

NIGERIA

- THE GAMBIA
- GHANA
- LIBERIA
- RWANDA
- SIERRA LEONE ZAMBIA



TIME

INTERMEDIATE **DIPLOMA** PROFESSIONAL LEVEL

CHARTERED **BANKER LEVEL** (CORE & ELECTIVES) **DIPLOMA** LEVEL LEVEL

INTERMEDIATE **PROFESSIONAL** 

**CHARTERED BANKER LEVEL** 

MICROFINANCE CERTIFICATION **ELECTIVES** 

**TREASURY MANAGEMENT**  CERTIFIED RISK

PROFESSIONAL **E-PAYMENTS** 

**DEPOSIT INSURANCE** 

**DIGITAL BANKING** 

**SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT** BANKING

**OTHER CERTIFICATION CORPORATE PROGRAMMES** AND

		EX	ISTING SYLLAB	BUS		NEW S	YLLABUS		PROGRAMIME		MANAGER		SYSTEM			FINANCE	SYLLABUS	SYLLABUS
r								TUI	ESDAY, 51	ГН ОСТОІ	3ER, 202	1						
	ING 12 noon	Elements of Banking	Financial & Management Accounting	Management of     Financial Institutions     Principle & Practice	Economics of Banking & Finance	► Digital Banking	Corporate Financial Services	Public Sector Finance	➤ The Evolution Mgt. and Regulation of Microfinancing ➤ Product Dev. and		Stage 1 Modules I - III	► Stage 1 Introduction to Electronic Payments (E-Payment),		► E-Commerce, Internet Laws and Data Security	Fundamentals of Sustainable Banking		► Investment Banking ► Elements of Banking	<ul> <li>Relationship Mgt.</li> <li>Mkg &amp; Sales of Financial Services</li> <li>Elements of Banking</li> </ul>
	<b>MORNING</b> 9:00 am - 12 noor	<ul><li>Basic Economics</li><li>Quantitative Techniques</li></ul>	► Marketing of Financial Services	of Risk Management  Treasury Management	Customer Service & Relationship Mgt.	► Enterprise Risk Management		► Human Resource Management	Marketing Mgt.  Financial Analysis & Performance Monitoring in Microfinance Institutions		➤ Stage 3 Modules I - II	► Stage 1 - E-Payment Operations		➤ Disruptive Innovation	► Business Case for Environmental and Social Risk Mgt.		<ul> <li>▶ Legal Issues in Human Capital Mgt.</li> <li>▶ Payments Systems &amp; Negotiable Instrument</li> </ul>	Principles of Corporate Banking Banking Product and Services Corporate Governance Risk Management
	NOON 5:00 pm			► Practice of			► Applied	► Agency Banking		► Introduction to Assets & Liabilities Mgt ► Basic Treasury	Stage 1 Modules IV - V				Environmental & Social Management System	► Mathematics of Finance and Project Appraisal	► Practice of	<ul> <li>Mathematics of Finance and Project Appraisal</li> <li>Professional Conduct</li> <li>Audit</li> </ul>
	<b>AFTERNOON</b> 2:00 pm - 5:00 pm			Banking			Banking	► Infrastructure Finance		Management  Law, Ethics & Corporate Gov. in Treasury Mgt.	Stage 3 Modules III - IV				► Local Environment & Social Principles, Regulation & Standards	► Infrastructure Finance	Banking	<ul> <li>▶ Infrastructure Finance</li> <li>▶ Foreign Operations</li> <li>▶ Compliance</li> <li>▶ Project and Structured Finance</li> </ul>
								WED	NESDAY,	6TH OCT	OBER, 20	21						
	ORNING am - 12 noon	► Accounting & Business Finance		► Banking Law, Ethics			► Bank	► SME's Finance	Ethics and Corporate Governance	Treasury Management		Stage I E-Payment Regulation	► Fundamentals of Deposit Insurance	Information, System Audit and Cyber Security	Regional & International Environmental & Social Principles & Standards	► Corporate Finance	► Banking Law,	<ul> <li>Global Transaction Banking</li> <li>Retail Banking &amp; Technology</li> <li>Domestic Operations</li> <li>Banking Law</li> </ul>
	ORN am - 1	► Business	1	and Corporate			Management and Strategy	Agricultural &	Risk Mgt & Internal Control in Microfinance Institutions	Treasury Operations	➤ Stage 2 Modules I - III	► Stage I	► Banking Practice	Data Analytics	► Environmental & Social		Corporate	Mgt. Control % Financial Reporting  Syndicated Lending Services

<u> </u>	Business		Governance		una otratogy	Agricultural &	IIIoutuuoiio			E-Payment Operations	banking Practice	▶ Data Analytics	Diele and Impacts for		Governance	Syndicated Lending Services
9:00 ar	Communication Skills		Covornance			Rural Banking	<ul> <li>Digital Finance in Microfinance Institution</li> </ul>	Assets and Liabilities Mgt		Simulation Lab & Experiential Learning	and Credit Management	in Banking	Risk and Impacts for Financing Products	► Agricultural Finance		<ul><li>Applied Banking Principles</li><li>Treasury Operations</li></ul>
AFTERNOON 2:00 pm - 5:00 pm		International		Finance in			Small and Medium	► Investment Portfolio Management	Stage 2 Modules IV - VI		Payment Systems		Environmental and Social Opportunities		► Property Law	
ERN om - 5		Trade & Finance		the Global Market			Enterprises Mgt. and Development	Principles of Financial Risk						Madaga		
2:00_								Personal Effectiveness & Team Building					Sustainable Banking Practices	► Mortgage Finance	► Mortgage Finance	
						THU	IRSDAY, 7	тн остс	DBER, 202	21						
D noor												► Fundamentals				
RNING 1 - 12 noon			<ul><li>Bank Lending &amp; Credit</li></ul>		Lending and Credit							in Digital Banking			► Bank Lending & Credit	

A 200									Effectiveness & Team Building					Practices	Wortgage Finance	Finance	
							THU	RSDAY, 7	тн осто	BER, 202	21						
MORNING 9:00 am - 12 noon			► Bank Lending & Credit Administration			► Lending and Credit Management							► Fundamentals in Digital Banking			► Bank Lending & Credit Administration	
NOON 5:00 pm	► Business Law  Fundamentals of	Corporate Financial Mgt  Strategic Mgt	Banking Regulation     & Supervision      Financial Planning	➤ Banking Law and Regulation	► Fintech		► Bank Audit and Compliance					Banking Regulation and Supervision	➤ Digital Banking Trends			➤ Corporate Financial Mgt. ➤ Business Law ➤ Strategic Mgt. & Leadership	<ul><li>▶ Banking Law, Regulation and Supervision</li><li>▶ Business Ethics</li></ul>
AFTERNO 2:00 pm - 5:00	Marketing  Information & Communication Technology	& Leadership  Financial Economics	& Control  Human Capital Mgt	► Ethics, Corporate Governance & Professionalism			Central Banking/ Deposit Insurance System					► Practice of Deposit Insurance System				► Banking Principles & Practices	<ul><li>▶ Banking Regulation and Supervision</li><li>▶ Non-Regulatory Issue</li></ul>

FX4	MINATIO	N FFF	IN NA	IRA (N)	۱

Exam Level	1 Subject	2 Subjects	3 Subjects	4 Subjects	5 Subjects	6 Subjects	7 Subjects	8 Subjects
Diploma	12,000.00	16,500.00	22,500.00	30,000.00	37,500.00	45,000.00	52,500.00	60,000.00
Intermediate Professional	22,500.00	33,750.00	45,000.00	56,250.00	67,500.00	78,750.00	-	-
Chartered Banker	30,000.00	45,000.00	60,000.00	75,000.00	90,000.00	105,000.00	-	-
Microfinance	7,500.00	11,250.00	15,000.00	18,750.00	22,500.00	26,250.00	-	-
Professional e-Payments	25,000.00	45,000.00	65,000.00	85,000.00	105,000.00	125,000.00	-	-
Certification Programme	22,500.00	37,500.00	52,500.00	67,500.00	-	-	-	-

Please note that October 2021 Diet Registration for October 2021 Examinations would be the last diet for the Existing Syllabus to run concurrently Examinations would close at 5pm on Monday September 13, 2021 with the New Syllabus. The New Syllabus

The Timetable has been structured to the examinations as no candidate can The Timetable has been structured to enable candidates write a maximum of three (3) subjects of one hour each per Session (i.e Morning Session: 9:00am to 12noon and Afternoon Session: 2:00pm Portal as this validates your Examination to 5:00pm) in the Existing Syllabus while a maximum of two subjects of one and half hours each per Session in the New

uld take full effect from April 2022.

Morning Session and 2:00pm for the exemptions if eligible before sitting for Afternoon Session even if a candidate has one paper to write during the

Candidates must bring the Original copy of the duly authenticated docket to the Exam Centre and submit a photocopy to

the Exam Officials for each Examination

**SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS** 

Candidates are not expected to bring mobile phone, smart watch, programmable calculators or any other belonging not required for the examinations to the Centre. CBT except the core subjects shaded lemon which are still paper based

> Candidates must not write their names, phone numbers or personal contact details under any circumstances in the Examination Answer Script. Appropriate penalty/sanction will be applied in this regards.

Please note that clicking the END ASSESSMENT button will rease note that circling the HDR ASSESSMENT button will terminate the examination irrespective of the number of Subject(s) already attempted. Candidates are therefore advised to only click the button when they are sure to have completed all the Subjects registered to write for that

### FOR FURTHER ENQUIRIES, PLEASE CONTACT

- National Sectariat, Lagos. Tel: 08056290756 E-mail: kayodeadeyemi@cibng.org
- National Sectariat Annex, Abuja. Tel: 08025530890 E-mail: mohamedbakari@cibng.org
- Eastern Zonal Office, Owerri, Imo State. Tel: 08023903646; 08056290787 Email: marianwagboso-kalu@cibng.org
- North Eastern Zonal Office, Gombe State Tel: 08066227472 E-mail: usmanyahaya@cibng.org
- North West Zonal Office, Kano State Tel: 08068307985; 08074358887 E-mail: jamilulliyasu@cibnq.org
- South Western Zonal Office, Osogbo, Osun State Tel: 08056498056 E-mail: oladimejidurojaiye@cibng.org
- Institute of Bankers of The Gambia Tel: (220) 9914463/2273987 Office: (220) 4378228 E-mail: nzellaman44@yahoo.co.uk
- Sierra Leone Association of Commercial Banks. Sierra Leone Tel: +23278644852, +23277741734 E-mail: execsecretary@slacb.org
- The Liberia Bankers Association, Liberia Tel: (231)-06-133 846 E-mail: liberian\_bankers@yahoo.com

For Other Instructions and Examination Centres please visit: www.cibng.org/examinations or Call CARE Centre: 0700DIALCIBN (070034252426)